PV of Free Cash Flow 302 3,809 4,713 4,594 4,345 10,784 16,483
Cumulative PV of FCFF 302 4,110 8,824 13,418 17,763 28,547 45,030

Enterprise Value 48,122
Less: Net Debt 7,764
Shareholders' Value 40,358

Equity Value Per Share, € 1.04
Current Market Price 0.85
Premium/(Discount) to market 22.7%

Cost of Capital Calculation
Risk Free Rate 4.5% Debt/Total Capitalisation 18.8%
Equity Risk Premium 8.5% Effective Tax Rate 0.0%
Fundamental Beta 1.00 After-Tax Cost of Debt 6.5%
Cost of Equity 13.0% WACC 11.8%
Cost of Debt 6.5% Terminal Growth 3.0%

COST of EQUITY CALCULATION Comment
Cost of Equity 13.00% Risk Free Rate + Equity Risk Premium
Risk Free Rate 4.50%

Equity Risk Premium 8.50%
Fundamental Beta * (Market Risk Premium+Company Specific Risks+Financial Risk+Company Specific
Liquidity Risk)

Market Risk Premium 5.00% Universal Liquidity and Risk Premium assigned for Baltic countries by Swedbank

Industy Risk

Fundamental Beta 1.00 n/a

Company Specific Risks 2.00%

Management 0.00% n/a
Corporate Governance/shareholders 0.00% n/a

Markets/Business 2.00% Business in Russia posses political and economical risks

Financial Risk 0.00%

Short-Term Debt 0.00% n/a
Long-Term Debt 0.00% n/a

Company Specific Liquidity Risk 1.50% Free float of shares 33.9% or €11.1m

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS, €
Sales Growth -5% -3% 0% 3% 5%
Target price 0.90   0.96   1.04   1.14   1.21

Operating Margin -3% -1% 0% 1% 3%
Target price 0.82   0.97   1.04   1.12   1.26

Cost of Equity -2% -1% 0% 1% 2%
Target price 1.28   1.15   1.04   0.95   0.88

Terminal Growth -2% -1% 0% 1% 2%
Target price 0.96   1.00   1.04   1.10   1.18

CAPEX -10% -5% 0% 5% 10%
Target price 1.05   1.05   1.04   1.04   1.04

Equity Research – Swedbank Markets Page 8 of 11

Premia Foods – 15 June 2010

Attention: Please note important background and customer information at the end of this report

Key Ratios

RATIOS 2007 2008 2009 2010F 2011F 2012F 2013F 2014F
Market Ratios

P/E 8.6 -12.7 29.8 17.4 12.7 7.8 6.4 5.0
P/CEPS 4.2 0.8 0.5 5.9 5.6 4.8 4.4 3.8

P/BV 1.2 0.8 0.7 0.8 0.7 0.7 0.6 0.6
Dividend Yield 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 3.1% 5.1% 7.0% 10.1%

EV/EBITDA 5.4 8.5 6.6 6.0 5.9 5.0 4.5 3.9

Liquidity Ratios

Current Ratio 1.58   1.06   1.15   1.99   2.19   2.34   2.50   2.69
Quick Ratio 0.68   0.52   0.54   1.05   1.26   1.44   1.61   1.79

Activity Ratios

Sales Growth Rate 21.6% -11.2% 19.5% 12.0% 6.6% 5.3% 5.1%
Days in Receivables 49.5 48.1 45.5 48.0 46.0 46.0 45.0 45.0

Days in Payables 50.6 45.2 35.3 33.0 36.0 40.0 42.0 42.0
Days Inventory Held 108.0 83.0 94.0 95.0 95.0 95.0 95.0 95.0

Required Financing Period 106.9 85.9 104.2 110.0 105.0 101.0 98.0 98.0
Fixed Asset Turnover 3.5 2.1 1.8 2.1 2.4 2.8 3.1 3.5
Total Asset Turnover 2.3 1.3 1.1 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2

Profitability Ratios

Gross Profit margin 25.7% 24.3% 25.9% 24.8% 25.5% 26.5% 27.0% 28.0%
EBITDA margin 11.8% 6.2% 9.0% 8.3% 7.5% 8.3% 8.8% 9.6%

Operating Profit margin 7.3% 0.8% 3.7% 3.8% 3.9% 5.7% 6.5% 7.7%
EBT margin 5.0% -2.5% 0.9% 2.4% 3.0% 4.8% 5.7% 7.0%
Net Profit margin 4.3% -2.1% 1.0% 2.3% 2.8% 4.3% 5.0% 6.1%

ROA 9.1% -2.6% 1.1% 2.8% 3.4% 5.2% 6.0% 7.4%
ROE 31.0% -7.2% 2.5% 5.4% 5.9% 9.0% 10.3% 12.3%

Leverage Ratios

Debt/Equity 153.0% 77.1% 71.2% 31.3% 30.1% 27.5% 24.8% 21.4%
Debt/Capital Ratio 60.5% 43.5% 41.6% 23.9% 23.1% 21.6% 19.9% 17.6%

Equity Ratio 32.5% 41.4% 44.2% 58.1% 57.7% 58.2% 59.4% 61.6%
Times Interest Earned 3.1 0.2 1.3 2.6 3.9 6.1 7.5 10.4

Investment Input Ratios
CAPEX/Sales 12.1% -5.5% 0.9% 2.9% 1.0% 0.9% 0.9% 0.8%

CAPEX/EBITDA 102.1% -89.3% 10.0% 35.2% 13.1% 11.0% 9.9% 8.6%
CAPEX/Depreciation 267.4% -103.3% 16.8% 65.1% 27.4% 34.9% 37.3% 43.4%

Equity Research – Swedbank Markets Page 9 of 11

Premia Foods – 15 June 2010

Attention: Please note important background and customer information at the end of this report

Relative Valuation

Country
Market Cap

(€m)
TTM

EV/EBITDA
2010

EV/EBITDA
2011

EV/EBITDA
TTM P/E 2010 P/E 2011 P/E LFI P/B ROE TTM

TTM Net
Debt/EBIT

DA

Olvi Oyj Finland 273   7.4   8.0   7.2   12.5   14.6   13.2   2.5   9% 1.25
Marine Harvest ASA Norway 2,352   9.5   6.2   6.5   11.1   8.9   8.5   1.5   8% 1.69
Leroy Seafood Group ASA Norway 966   5.5   5.4   6.1   7.3   7.5   8.4   1.7   13% 0.70